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1 Introduction
In RAN#70, a new CA configuration of band 3, and band 41 was introduced into the agreed 2DL/2UL basket WI [1]. This contribution provides a text proposal on supported channel bandwidths per operating band and co-existence study for CA_2DL_3A-41A_2UL_BCS0 for TR36.714-02-02[2]. 
2 Reference

[1] RP-152237, New WID: LTE Advanced Inter-band CA Rel-14 for 2DL/2UL, Huawei, Hisilicon
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6.x  CA_3A-41A_BCS0

6.x.1
Operating band for CA

Table 6.x.1-1: Inter-band CA operating bands for CA_3-41
	E-UTRA CA Band
	E-UTRA Band
	Uplink (UL) operating band
	Downlink (DL) operating band
	Duplex Mode

	
	
	BS receive / UE transmit
	BS transmit / UE receive 
	

	
	
	FUL_low  –  FUL_high
	FDL_low  –  FDL_high
	

	CA_3-41
	3
	1710 MHz
	–
	1785 MHz
	1805 MHz
	–
	1880 MHz
	FDD

	
	41
	2496 MHz
	–
	2690 MHz
	2496 MHz
	–
	2690 MHz
	TDD


6.x.2
Channel bandwidths per operating band for CA
Table 6.x.2-1: E-UTRA CA configuration and bandwidth combination sets for CA_3-41 
	E-UTRA CA configuration / Bandwidth combination set

	E-UTRA CA Configuration
	E-UTRA Bands
	1.4
MHz
	3
MHz
	5
MHz
	10
MHz
	15
MHz
	20
MHz
	Maximum aggregated bandwidth

[MHz]
	Bandwidth combination set

	CA_3A-41A
	3
	
	
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	40
	0

	
	41
	
	
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	
	


NOTE: 
For the UE that signals support of any bandwidth combination set for carrier aggregation, the UE shall support all single carrier bandwidths for the constituent bands as defined in table 5.6.1-1 of TS 36.101 when operating in single carrier mode.
6.x.3
Co-existence studies
Table 6.x.3-1 lists B3+B41 2UL CA 2nd and 3rd order harmonics. Table 6.x.3-2 lists the IMDs from 2nd order to 5th order for UE-UE co-existence analysis. 

Table 6.x.3-1: Band 3 and Band 41 UL harmonics 

	UE UL carriers
	fx_low
	fx_high
	fy_low
	fy_high

	UL frequency (MHz)
	1710
	1785
	2496
	2690

	2nd harmonics frequency limits
	2*fx_low
	2*fx_high
	2* fy_low
	2* fy_high

	2nd harmonics frequency limits (MHz)
	3420
	3570
	4992
	5380

	3rd harmonics frequency limits
	3*fx_low
	3*fx_high
	3* fy_low
	3* fy_high

	3rd harmonics frequency limits (MHz)
	5130
	5355
	7488
	8070


Table 6.x.3-2: 2UL CA_3A_41A IMD products
	UE UL carriers
	fx_low
	fx_high
	fy_low
	fy_high

	UL frequency (MHz)
	1710
	1785
	2496
	2690

	2nd order IMD products
	|fx_low – fy_high|
	|fx_high – fy_low|
	|fy_low + fx_low|
	|fy_high + fx_high|

	IMD frequency limits (MHz)
	980
	711
	4206
	4475

	Two-tone 3rd order IMD products
	|2*fx_low – fy_high|
	|2*fx_high – fy_low|
	|2*fy_low – fx_high|
	|2*fy_high – fx_low|

	IMD frequency limits (MHz)
	730
	1074
	3207
	3670

	Two-tone 3rd order IMD products
	|2*fx_low + fy_low|
	|2*fx_high + fy_high|
	|2*fy_low + fx_low|
	|2*fy_high + fx_high|

	IMD frequency limits (MHz)
	5916
	6260
	6702
	7165

	Two-tone 4th order IMD products
	|2*fx_low –2* fy_high|
	|2*fx_high – 2*fy_low|
	|2*fx_low +2* fy_low|
	|2*fx_high +2* fy_high|

	IMD frequency limits (MHz)
	1960
	1422
	8412
	8950

	Two-tone 4th order IMD products
	|3*fx_low –1* fy_high|
	|3*fx_high – 1*fy_low|
	|3*fy_low – 1*fx_high|
	|3*fy_high – 1*fx_low|

	IMD frequency limits (MHz)
	2440
	2859
	5703
	6360

	Two-tone 4th order IMD products
	|3*fx_low +1* fy_low|
	|3*fx_high +1* fy_high|
	|3*fy_low + 1*fx_low|
	|3*fy_high + 1*fx_high|

	IMD frequency limits (MHz)
	7626
	8045
	9198
	9855

	Two-tone 5th order IMD products
	|fx_low – 4*fy_high|
	|fx_high – 4*fy_low|
	|fy_low – 4*fx_high|
	|fy_high – 4*fx_low|

	IMD frequency limits (MHz)
	9050
	8199
	4644
	4150

	Two-tone 5th order IMD products
	|fx_low + 4*fy_low|
	|fx_high + 4*fy_high|
	|fy_low + 4*fx_low|
	|fy_high + 4*fx_high|

	IMD frequency limits (MHz)
	11694
	12545
	9336
	9830

	Two-tone 5th order IMD products
	|2*fx_low – 3*fy_high|
	|2*fx_high – 3*fy_low|
	|2*fy_low – 3*fx_high|
	|2*fy_high – 3*fx_low|

	IMD frequency limits (MHz)
	4650
	3918
	363
	250

	Two-tone 5th order IMD products
	|2*fx_low + 3*fy_low|
	|2*fx_high + 3*fy_high|
	|2*fy_low + 3*fx_low|
	|2*fy_high + 3*fx_high|

	IMD frequency limits (MHz)
	10908
	11640
	10122
	10735


Based on Table 6.X.3-1 and 6.X.3-2, 4th order IMD may fall into own Rx of band 3 and band 41. In addition, 2nd harmonics and 2nd, 3rd order IMD may also fall into Rx frequencies of bands 5-6, 8, 12-14, 17-20, 22, 26-29 and 42-44. 
When 2ULs inter-band CA UE is operating with other systems such as WiFi, Bluetooth and GNSS system, the harmonics and intermodulation products can have impact on these systems. Table 6.x.3-3 lists if up to 3rd order harmonics and IMD up to 5th order falls into one of these receiving bands.
Table 6.x.3-3: 2UL B3+ B41 harmonic and IMD for ISM and GNSS bands

	Victim Systems
	Frequency range [MHz]
	Impact
	Regions
	Comments

	COMPASS
(Beidou)
	1559
	-
	1591
	Yes
	
	IMD4

	Galileo
	1559
	-
	1591
	Yes
	
	IMD4

	GLONASS
	1591
	-
	1610
	Yes
	
	IMD4

	GPS
	1563
	-
	1587
	Yes
	
	IMD4

	ISM band
 (2.4GHz)
	2400
	-
	2483.5
	Yes
	US/Europe
	IMD4

	
	2400
	-
	2494
	Yes
	Asia
	IMD4

	ISM band
 (5GHz)
	5150
	-
	5925
	Yes
	US
	2nd order harmonics of B41, 3rd order harmonics of B3, IMD3 and IMD4

	
	5150
	-
	5350
	Yes
	Europe
	2nd order harmonics of B41 and 3rd order harmonics of B3

	
	5470
	-
	5725
	Yes
	
	IMD4

	
	5150
	-
	5825
	Yes
	Asia
	2nd order harmonics of B41, 3rd order harmonics of B3 and IMD4
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